erecting a new M. E. church in this place, said sums
to be paid as follows: One-third to be paid when contract
is let, one-third when building is enclosed, one-third
when building is completed. Probable cost of
said church from ten thousand dollars ($10,000) to
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000)."

Mr. Beach attached and subscribed to that paper
the following:

"Fairbury, 1874.

"Dr. Beach gives this subscription on the condition
that the remainder of eight thousand dollars is
subscribed.

"Lorenzo Beach, $2000."

In April, 1875, Dr.